TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

Assignment ID: TMI63480

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Orvis Company, Inc., The		02/27/2024	Corporation: VERMONT
Scientific Anglers LLC		02/27/2024	Limited Liability Company: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	Bank of America, N.A.	
Street Address:	100 Federal Street	
City:	Boston	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02110	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: MASSACHUSETTS	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	6616831	0.0.0.0.
Registration Number:	5972438	GREAT CATCH GUARANTEE
Registration Number:	6006069	GREAT CATCH GUARANTEE
Registration Number:	6885607	MARINOWUL+
Serial Number:	97880386	OPEN AIR CASTER
Registration Number:	6991455	ORVIS
Registration Number:	7152163	R65
Registration Number:	7215064	RECOVERYZONE
Registration Number:	6726488	
Registration Number:	7225252	TOUGH TRAIL
Serial Number:	97977125	TREKKAGE
Registration Number:	6834272	SA SCIENTIFIC ANGLERS

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6175025000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6172485000

Email: PatentDocket@choate.com

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008359 FRAME: 0071

900837575

Correspondent Name: Choate, Hall & Stewart LLP
Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2010575-0007
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	CAROLINE LAWLOR
SIGNATURE:	CAROLINE LAWLOR
DATE SIGNED:	03/01/2024

Total Attachments: 4

source=BofA - Orvis - Supplemental Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks) (2024)#page1.tif source=BofA - Orvis - Supplemental Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks) (2024)#page2.tif source=BofA - Orvis - Supplemental Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks) (2024)#page3.tif source=BofA - Orvis - Supplemental Grant of Security Interest (Trademarks) (2024)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008359 FRAME: 0072

Execution Version

SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

February 27, 2024

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, receipt and sufficiency of which are

hereby acknowledged, each of The Orvis Company, Inc., a Vermont corporation, with its principal office

at 178 Conservation Way, Sunderland, VT 05250 and Scientific Anglers LLC, a Michigan limited

liability company, with its principal office 4100 James Savage Rd, Midland, MI 48642 (each, a "Grantor"

and collectively, the "Grantors"), hereby grants to BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., a national banking

association with its principal office at 100 Federal Street, Boston, Massachusetts 02110 (the "Grantee"), a

continuing security interest in and lien upon the following (except as such may be considered Excluded

Property): (i) all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under to the trademarks, trademark

registrations and trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks"), (ii) all

proceeds and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are

associated and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date hereof for infringement of any of

the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL GRANT (this "Grant") is made to secure the satisfactory performance

and payment of all the Secured Obligations of each Grantor, as such term is defined in the Security

Agreement by and among, among others, the Grantors and the Grantee, dated as September 9, 2016 (as

amended, modified, restated and/or supplemented from time to time, the "Security Agreement").

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meaning assigned to them in the

Security Agreement. The rights and remedies of the Grantee with respect to the security interest granted

herein are as set forth in the Security Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated

herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this Grant are deemed to conflict with the

Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of Page Left Intentionally Blank]

11813047v2

TRADEMARK

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Grant as of the date first above written.

GRANTORS:

THE ORVIS COMPANY, INC.

Name: Robert L. Bean

Title: Chief Financial Officer

SCIENTIFIC ANGLERS LLC

Name: Robert J. Bean

Title: Chief Financial Officer

GRANTEE:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By:
Name: Joseph Burt
Title: Senior Vice President

SCHEDULE A

Mark	Owner	App. No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	Status
0.0.0.0.	The Orvis Company, Inc.	90398184	12/21/2020	6616831	1/11/2022	Registered
GREAT CATCH GUARANTEE	The Orvis Company, Inc.	88511913	7/12/2019	5972438	1/28/2020	Registered
GREAT CATCH GUARANTEE (& Design)	The Orvis Company, Inc.	88511952	7/12/2019	6006069	3/10/2020	Registered
MARINOWUL+	The Orvis Company, Inc.	90461445	1/12/2021	6885607	10/25/2022	Registered
OPEN AIR CASTER	The Orvis Company, Inc.	97880386	4/10/2023			Pending
ORVIS	The Orvis Company, Inc.	97256048	2/7/2022	6991455	2/28/2023	Registered
R65	The Orvis Company, Inc.	97215251	1/12/2022	7152163	8/29/2023	Registered
RECOVERYZONE	The Orvis Company, Inc.	97608787	9/27/2022	7215064	11/7/2023	Registered
ROD TRADE DRESS (Stylized and/or with Design)	The Orvis Company, Inc.	88582235	8/16/2019	6726488	5/24/2022	Registered
TOUGH TRAIL	The Orvis Company, Inc.	90536081	02/19/2021	7225252	11/21/2023	Registered
TREKKAGE	The Orvis Company, Inc.	97977125	05/18/2022			Allowed
SA Scientific Anglers (& Design)	Scientific Anglers LLC	88367926	4/2/2019	6834272	8/30/2022	Registered

RECORDED: 03/01/2024

TRADEMARK REEL: 008359 FRAME: 0076